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Swachh Bharat Mission


†2536. SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has launched Swachch Bharat Mission (SBM);


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) the details of the beneficiaries under SBM in Uttar Pradesh, especially in Misrikh

Parliamentary Constituency till date; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE  FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) and (b) Ministry of Jal Shakti has been implementing Swachh Bharat Mission

(Grameen) [SBM(G)], a Centrally Sponsored Scheme. The scheme was launched with effect from 2nd October, 2014 with the main aim to make the rural areas of the country Open

Defecation Free (ODF) by 2nd October, 2019. All the villages in the country declared themselves ODF by 2nd October, 2019. Having achieved the ODF status, Phase II of SBM(G)

has been launched with effect from 1st April, 2020 for a period of 5 years with the objective to sustain the ODF status and to make arrangements for Solid and Liquid Waste Management in

all the villages by 2024-25.


(c) and (d) As per the data reported by the State Government of Uttar Pradesh on Integrated

Management Information System (IMIS) of SBM(G), 225.29 lakh Individual Household

Latrines (IHHLs) have been constructed in Uttar Pradesh under the programme from 2014-15

to 2022-23 (upto 13.03.2023). Districts-wise number of IHHLs constructed in Misrikh

Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh are as under:


Sl. No. District No. of IHHLs constructed

1 Hardoi 5,41,571

2 Kanpur Nagar 2,61,192

3 Sitapur 5,84,092

*****

